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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant:
	:
	Mrs E Nin – represented by Cheshire County Council (the Council)


	Scheme
	:
	Assicurazioni Generali Sp.A (Generali)

	Respondents
	:
	The administrators of the Scheme, Xaffinity Paymaster, acting  on behalf of Generali 


Subject
Mrs Nin’s complaint is that:
· An annuity payment was not paid into the bank account specified by the Council acting as Receiver appointed by the Court of Protection.  It was paid instead into an overdrawn account.
· There is no possibility of recovering the funds and the Council considers that Generali should make the payment again.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons
The complaint should be upheld because:
· Generali was made aware of the correct account to pay the annuity but a payment was sent to another account  
· It is not possible to recover the funds in question

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mrs Nin was entitled in September 2006 to receive from Generali a backdated annuity payment of £2,463.40.  Payment of this annuity had been suspended while Cheshire County Council obtained a Court of Protection order on behalf of Mrs Nin.
2. The Court of Protection Order came into effect on 3 July 2006.  This gave the Council responsibility for Mrs Nin’s financial affairs.  A copy of this Extended First General Order was forwarded to Paymaster on 24 August 2006.  The covering letter specified that future pension payments should be made to Mrs Nin’s receivership account with Natwest, rather than the former account with Nationwide.
3. Generali acknowledged this letter on 5 September 2006.  It was confirmed that arrears of £2,463.38 would be paid to Mrs Nin’s receivership account.  

4. Generali made a payment on 6 September 2006, but directed it instead to a Nationwide account, held in the joint names of Mrs Nin and her husband.  When it transpired in October 2006 that the payment had not been made to the receivership account, both Generali and the Council attempted to reverse that payment.  This was not possible however, as before the payment had been applied the Nationwide joint account was overdrawn.
5. Nationwide has confirmed to my office that they will not reverse the payment.  The account in question remains overdrawn.  
The Council’s position
6. Generali was informed that Mrs Nin was allegedly suffering from financial abuse and payment of the annuity was duly suspended while the Court of Protection Order was obtained.  Generali also knew that the Nationwide account was considerably overdrawn yet they paid the pension arrears into this account.  
Generali’s position
7. Mrs Nin has received in full the payment to which she is entitled.  Their relationship is with her (not with Cheshire County Council).  Even if it were to be shown that they were negligent in not paying annuity instalments to the correct account, Mrs Nin’s personal overall assets were in no way lessened by this fact, so she has not suffered a financial loss.

Conclusions
8. Generali received due notice of the new account details to direct annuity payments.  The change did not occur however and a payment was made to an incorrect account.  This is maladministration.

9. Generali has said that Mrs Nin has not suffered a loss as a result of their error because the payment she is entitled to was made in full to a joint account partly in her name, so her overall assets have not diminished as a result.  
10. However, Generali knew that the funds would be vulnerable to abuse if paid into the joint account.  Mrs Nin’s representatives cannot access the funds where they are and there is no realistic possibility of recovering them.  It is not for Generali to decide that in effect that the annuity payment should be used in its entirety to repay part of a debt which Mrs Nin may or may not be responsible for.  The annuity payment should have been available for Mrs Nin’s representatives to use as they saw fit. 
11. Mrs Nin cannot now benefit from the annuity payment. She has therefore suffered a financial loss as a result of this maladministration, which should have been avoided and the risk of which Generali knew about, and I make an appropriate direction below to provide a remedy.

Directions

12. Within 28 days of this determination, Generali will make a payment of £2,463.38 to the account nominated by Mrs Nin’s representatives.  Simple interest is to be added at the rate quoted by the reference banks for the period from 6 September 2006 to the date that the payment is made.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

25 September 2008
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